Enter Date:| 11/10/2020]  Claimant Name:|City of Clovis |

TRANSPORTATION FUNDING CLAIM FOR FISCAL YEAR: 2020/21

Instructions: Please note that each page of this claim is a separate worksheet, please click through all tabs and
complete. Also note that light yellow fields require an entry if applicable, light grey fields contain formulas that
will automatically calculate based on corresponding entries. A date and claimant name field is at the top of the
first page, and automatically repeats on following pages, (date should be formatted 00/00/0000)

When completed, please print, sign and send signed original via mail to:
Les Beshears, Director of Finance, Fresno Council of Governments, 2035 Tulare Street, Suite 201,
Fresno, CA 93721

From: Applicant: City of Clovis
Address: 1033 Fifth Street
City/State/Zip: Clovis, CA 93612
Contact Phone/email: Jay Schengel / 559-324-2113

This applicant is an eligible claimant pursuant to Section 99203 of the Public Utilities Code and certifies that the
following transportation funds are available to be claimed:

Local Transportation Fund

Apportionment: | $ 4,597,852

Unexpended, Held by Claimant:| $ 2,703,570
County 4.5 Contribution| $ 12,949

County Contract for Tarpey Roundup: $ 52,853

State Transit Assistance Fund

Estimate: | $ 1,140,004
Other Agency:

Other

Audit Exception/Impairment (required General Fund Payback):
Other:

TOTAL
Eight Million, Five Hundred Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars $ 8,507,228 |
spell out total amount in above cell
for the purposes and respective amounts specified in the attached claim be drawn from the Local
Transportation Fund and State Transit Assistance Fund.

Please print and sign after completing form

S
Authorized Signature: —

Name/Title:| \_—" 7 Luke Serpa, City Manager

Date:| 12/7/2020 |

‘ F\resno COU“C” 2035 Tulare St., Ste. 201 tel 559-233.4148
of Governments Fresno, California 93721 fax 559-233-9645

WVJ\V,‘YBSI\OCOQ.O’Q



Enter Date: 11/10/2020 Claimant Name:|City of Clovis |

TRANSPORTATION FUNDING CLAIM DETAIL FOR FISCAL YEAR: 2020/21

PURPOSE AMOUNT SUBTOTAL
1. Bicycle & Pedestrian Facilities:
Article 3:| $ 92,017
Article 8a:
Audit Exceptions (General Fund Payback);
Unexpended Funds, Held by Claimant:
$ 92,017 |
2. Regional Transportation Planning: [ $ 128,502 | $ 128,502 |
3. Public Transportation Article 4: $3,869,968
Article 8c:
Tarpey Roundup County Contract:| $ 52,853
Other Agency:
State Transit Assistance Funds (STA):| $ 1,140,004
Audit Exceptions (General Fund Payback):
Unexpended Funds, Held by Claimant: | $ 2,703,570.00
$7,766,395|
4. Community Transit Service CTSA, Article 4.5: L $ 235,394 | $ 235,394 |
5. To Be Claimed By:
E FAX Contract:| $ 284,920
$ 284,920 |
GRAND TOTAL [3§ 8,507,228
Claim Total Must Agree With Total on First Page | $ 8,607,228
Minus All Unexpended Funds not used for Transit Claims | $ 2,703,570
GRAND TOTAL PAYABLE TO CLAIMANT | $ 5,803,658

Allocation instructions and payment by the Fresno County Auditor-Controller to the applicant is subject to such monies being
available for distribution, and to the provisions that such monies will be used only in accordance with the rules and regulations of the

Transportation Development Act.



Enter Date:|  11/10/2020 Claimant Name:[City of Clovis |

BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES FOR FISCAL YEAR: 2020/21

Two percent (2%) of the claimant's Local Transportation Fund apportionment must be spent on bicycle and pedestrian facilities
(PUC 99233.3 and 99234); such claims are to be filed as Article 3. Claims for projects in excess of 2% may be filed as Article
8a (PUC 99400(a)). If other funding is to be used with Local Transportation Funds to implement projects, such funding should

be shown on the claim form.

PROJECT TITLE & BRIEF DESCRIPTION

PROJECT COST
Various Bicycle & Pedestrian Facilities throughout the claimant's jurisdiction: [ $ 92,017.00 |
AND/OR:
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ >
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ <
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ 5
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $ 92,017.00




Enter Date: 11/10/2020

Claimant Name:|City of Clovis

PUBLIC AND SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CLAIM FOR OPERATING AND
CAPITAL EXPENSES FY: 2020/21

GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
r(noneys may be a/locI:ated in excess of 15% above TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $§  4,681,973.00
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year| $ _ 3,041,375.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 54%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4:| $ - $ -
LTF Article 4.5 or 8c: $ -
STA: $ 356,859 | $ 356,859.00
Fares:| $ 152,100.00 N/A $ 152,100.00
Local Support:| $ 445,271.00 N/A $ 445,271.00
Fed/State Grants: $ 1,069,124.00 | $ 1,069,124.00
Measure C:| $ 719,484.00 $ 719,484.00
Interest:| $ 10,500.00 $ 10,500.00
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant:| $ 590,374.00 | $ 1,338,261.00 | $ 1,928,635.00
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -
SUB-TOTALS| $ 1,917,729.00 |$ 2764,244.00]$ 4,681,973.00 |
ELDERLY/HANDICAPPED SERVICE PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
r{noneys may be allocgted in excess of 15% above i TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $  3,122,161.00 ]
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year]| $ _ 3,020,793.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 3%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4:| $ 1,861,111 $ 1,861,111.00
Tarpey Roundup:| $ 52,853 $ 52,853.00
STA: $ 356,859 | $ 356,859.00
Fares:| $ 70,000 N/A $ 70,000.00
Local Support:| $ 235,541 N/A $ 235,541.00
Fed/State Grants: $ -
Measure C:[ ¥ % b -
Interest:| $ 10,500 $ 10,500.00
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant:| $ 858,800 | $ 1,338,261 | $ 2,197,061.00
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -
SUB-TOTALS| §  3,088,805.00 [ $ 1,695,120.00 | $ 4,783,925.00 |
CONSOLIDATED TRANSIT SERVICE AGENCY PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
/('noneys may be allocgted in excess of 15% above i TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $ 523,098.00
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year| $ 499,458.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 5%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4.5:| § 235,394.00 $ 235,394.00
LTF Article 8c: $ -
STA: $ -
Fares:| $ 10,000.00 N/A 10,000.00
Local Support:| $ 277,704.00 N/A $ 277,704.00
Fed/State Grants: $ -
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ -
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ -
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant: $ -
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -
SUB-TOTALS| $ 523,098.00 | $ e 623,098.00 |
GRAND TOTALS: OPERATING CAPITAL TOTAL
[$ 552963200 [$ 4,459,364.00 | $ 9,988,996.00 |




Enter Date:| 11/10/2020]

Claimant Name:[City of Clovis

PUBLIC AND SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FAREBOX CALCULATION FOR
FISCAL YEAR: 2020/21

REQUIRED OPERATING/FAREBOX CALCULATIONS

General Transportation Service:

. Total Operating Expenses Minus Exclusions
. Farebox Revenues
. Other Local Support
. Total Local Support (Adds Lines 2 + 3)
. Farebox Revenue/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 2 Divided By Line 1)
. Required Minimum Ratio Verification: Enter 1 for Urban, 2 for Rural
. Total Local Support/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 4 Divided By Line 1)
. Required Minimum Ratio Criteria:
URBAN 20%
RURAL 10%

XN SO ULWN =

Elderly/Handicapped Service:

1. Total Operating Expenses Minus Exclusions
2. Farebox Revenues
3. Other Local Support
4. Total Local Support (Adds Lines 2 + 3)
5. Farebox Revenue/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 2 Divided By Line 1)
6. Required Minimum Ratio Verification:
7. Total Local Support/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 4 Divided By Line 1)
8. Required Minimum Ratio Criteria:
10%

Consolidated Transportation Service Agency:

1. Total Operating Expenses Minus Exclusions
2. Farebox Revenues
3. Other Local Support
4. Total Local Support (Adds Lines 2 + 3)
5. Farebox Revenue/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 2 Divided By Line 1)
6. Required Minimum Ratio Verification:
7. Total Local Support/Operating Expense Ratio (Line 4 Divided By Line 1)
8. Required Minimum Ratio Criteria:
Fares 10%
dther Local Support 45%

SUMMARY TOTALS:

1. Total OF ALL Operating Expenses PLUS Exclusions

Must Agree With TOTAL, Project Detail Operator Tab:
2, Total of All Capital Projects:

Must Agree With CAPITAL PROJECTS, Project Detail Operator Tab:
3. GRAND TOTAL:

Operating Expenses:

Amount Excluded |

Meets Minimum Requirements

$ 1,917,729.00

1.917,729.00

Operating Expenses:

Amount Excluded

Meets Minimum Requirements

152,100.00

D
D
b 445,271.00
b 597,371.00

wwlenlealen

8%

20%

31%

20%

Ty

3,088,805.00

3,088,805.00

Operating Expenses:

Amount Excluded

Meets Minimum Requirements

Total Operating Expenses:
Total Amount Excluded: | $

SN

70,000.00

235,541.00

wlaalealen

224

305,541.00

2%

8%

10%

10%

523,098.00

523,098.00

10,000.00

RIR NN

277,704.00

wlenlealevlean

287,704.00

2%

53%

55%

55%

$ 5,529,632.00

b 5,529,632.00

$ 5,529,632.00

$ 4,459,364.00

$ 4,459,364.00

$ 9,988,996.00

$ 9,988,996.00




Enter Date: 11/10/2020

PUBLIC AND SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CLAIM FOR OPERATING AND
CAPITAL EXPENSES FY: 2020/21

Claimant Name:[City of Clovis |

GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
r(noneys may be al/ocgted in excess of 15% above TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| §  4,681,973.00 l
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year| $ _ 3,041,375.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 54%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4:| $ = b -
LTF Article 4.5 or 8c: $ -
STA: $ 356,859 | $§ 356,859.00
Fares:| $ 162,100.00 N/A $ 152,100.00
Local Support:| $ 445,271.00 N/A $ 445,271.00
Fed/State Grants: $ 1,069,124.00 | $ 1,069,124.00
Measure C:| $ 719,484.00 $ 719,484.00
Interest:| $ 10,500.00 $ 10,500.00
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant:| $ 590,374.00 [ $ 1,338,261.00 | $ 1,928,635.00
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -

SUB-TOTALS[$

1,917,729.00 | $

2,764,244.00 | $

4,681,973.00 |

ELDERLY/HANDICAPPED SERVICE PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
/(17oneys may be al/ocgted in excess of 15% above TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $  3,122,161.00 I
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year| $  3,020,793.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 3%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4:[ $ 1,861,111 $ 1,861,111.00
Tarpey Roundup:| $ 52,853 $ 52,853.00
STA: $ 356,859 | $ 356,859.00
Fares:| $ 70,000 N/A $ 70,000.00
Local Support:| $ 235,541 N/A $ 235,541.00
Fed/State Grants: $ -
Measure C:[§ : 3 -
Interest:| $ 10,500 $ 10,500.00
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant:| $ 868,800 [ § 1,338,261 | $ 2,197,061.00
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -
SUB-TOTALS|$ 3,088,805.00 [ $ 1,695,120.00 | $ 4,783,925.00 |
CONSOLIDATED TRANSIT SERVICE AGENCY PROPOSED 2020/2021 PROJECT COSTS TOTALS
Information needed per PUC 99266, which states no
:(noneys may be allocgted in excess of 15% above i TOTAL PROJECT COSTS| $ 523,098.00 l
preceding year unless claim is accompanied by Prior Year| $ 499,458.00
supporting documentation) Percentage Change 5%
more than prior year
Revenue Source & Amount Operating Capital Total
LTF Article 4.5:| $ 235,394.00 $ 235,394.00
LTF Article 8c: $ -
STA: -
Fares:| $ 10,000.00 N/A g 10,000.00
Local Support:| $ 277,704.00 N/A $ 277,704.00
Fed/State Grants: $ -
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ -
Other - describe briefly if applicable: $ -
Unexpended Funds Held By Claimant: $ -
Audit Exception - General Payback Fund: $ -
SUB-TOTALS| $ 523,098.00 | $ - |$ 523,098.00 |
GRAND TOTALS: OPERATING CAPITAL TOTAL

[$ 5529,632.00[% 4,459,364.00[$

9,988,996.00 |




Enter Date: | 11/10/2020] Claimant Name:|City of Clovis |

CONTINGENCY PROJECT LISTING FOR FISCAL YEAR: 2020/21
Should additional Local Transportation Fund or State Transit Assistance Fund monies be made available during the current
fiscal year, they are hereby also claimed for the following purposes:

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY (Enter "X" in yellow box)

BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES ~ PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Article 3 Article 4

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION REQUIRED OF TRANSIT CLAIMANTS (CCR 6632)
ATTACHED TO THIS CLAIM ARE SUBMITTED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:
(initial yellow box all that apply)

Budget or proposed budget for the Statement for prior year revenues and expenditures (projections acceptable).
2020/21 fiscal year.

California Highway Patrol Certification pursuant to PUC 99251 (no claim may be
approved unless accompanied by this certification). Date on this certification must be
within 13 months of the proposed claim approval date.

STANDARD ASSURANCES FOR TRANSIT CLAIMANTS
CLAIMANT ASSURANCES: (initial yellow box all that apply)

@ A. Claimant certifies that it has submitted a satisfactory, independent fiscal audit, with required certification statement, to the RTPA and to
the State Controller, pursuant to PUC 99245 and 21 Cal. Code of Regulations Section 6664 for the prior fiscal year (project year minus
two). Claimant assures that this audit requirement will be completed for the current fiscal year (project year minus one).

B. Claimant certifies that it has submitted a State Controller Report, in conformance with the uniform system of accounts and records, to
the RTPA, and to the State Controller, pursuant to PUC 99243, for the prior year (project year minus two). Beginning with the 1979-80
fiscal year, claimant assures that this report will be audited by an independent CPA. Claimant assures that this report will be completed for
the current fiscal year (project year minus one)

@ C. Claimant certifies in accordance with PUC Section 99314.5(b) that it is not precluded by any contract entered into on or after June 28,
1979, from employing part-time drivers or contracting with common carriers of persons operating under a franchise or license. Claimant
further certifies that no person who was a full-time employee on June 28, 1979, shall have his or her employment terminated or his or her
regular hours of employment, excluding overtime, reduced by the operator as a result of it employing part-time drivers or contracting with
such common carriers.

D. Claimant filing claim pursuant to PUC Section 99260 certifies that:
(check one by entering "X" in yellow cell):

1. the current cost of its retirement system is fully funded with respect to the officers and employees of its public transportation system
(PUC Section 99271a); or

2. the operator is implementing a plan approved by the transportation planning agency which will fully fund the retirement system for
such officers and employees within 40 years (PUC Section 99271a); or

D 3. the operator has a private pension plan which sets aside and invests on a current basis funds sufficient to provide for the payment of
future pension benefits and which is fully compliant with the requirements stated in PUC Sections 99272 and 99273.

E. Claimant certifies that it is in compliance with PUC Section 99264 that it does not routinely staff, with two or more persons, a vehicle for
public transportation purposes designed to be operated by one person.

Eﬂ F. Claimant certifies that it is making full use of federal funds available under the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended in
accordance with Section 6754(a)(3).

(5] G. Claimant certifies that this is in compliance with PUC Section 99155 that if it offers reduced fares to seniors, the same reduced rate is
offered to disabled persons, handicapped persons, and disabled veterans and it honors the federal Medicare card for identification to
receive reduced fares.

B H. Claimant certifies that it is in compliance with PUC Section 99155.5 regarding dial-a-ride and paratransit services being accessible to

handicapped persons and that the service is provided to persons without regard to vehicle ownership and place of residence.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the above statements are true and correct.
Please print and sign after completing form

Name/Title: Luke Serpa, City Manager
Authorized Signaturé/ T Date:| 12/7/2020]
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Ledger: GL City of Clovis Start: 07/01/2019

Fiscal Year: 2020 GL Transactions by Date Range End 06/30/2020
Posting Debit Credit Net
Date Reference Vendor ID  Transaction Description Amount Amount Amount
Account:00604 - 22900 - GENERAL SERVICES FUND DEFERRED REVENUE
07/01/2019 063019 BAL FWD N/A.N/A ALL FUNDS FISCAL YEAR BAL FW JE 0.00 1,819,836.00 1,819,836.00
07/01/2019  FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A..N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 163,682.00 0.00 -163,682.00
07/01/2019  FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 1,588,455.00 0.00 -1,588,455.00
07/01/2019 Fy20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 67,699.00 0.00  -67,699.00
Total for Account: 00604 - 22900 1,819,836.00  1,819,836.00 0.00
Total for Org Key: 00604 1,819,836.00 1,819,836.00 0.00
Account:00604 - 22900 - 300106 GENERAL SERVICES FUND DEFERRED REVENUE ADMIN OFFICE
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 0.00 1,561,838.00 1,561,838.00
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF INT JE 0.00 26,617.00 26,617.00
06/30/2020  JE0620D3 N/A.N/A FY20 PTMISEA INT. INC. CY DE JE 0.00 30,855.00 30,855.00
Total for Account: 00604 - 22900 0.00  1,619,310.00 1,619,310.00 ; .6
Total for Org Key: 00604 0.00 1,619,310.00 1,619,310.00
Account:00604 - 22900 -300204 GENERAL SERVICES FUND DEFERRED REVENUE OFFICE SECURITY
07/01/2019  FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 0.00 76,882.00 76,882.00
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOCFY 19 DEF INT JE 0.00 3,752.00 3,752.00
07/01/2019  FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 0.00 79,348.00 79,348.00
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A..N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF INT JE 0.00 3,700.00 3,700.00
06/30/2020  JR0620D3 N/A.N/A FY20 HOMELAND INT.INC.CYD JE 0.00 3,180.00 3,180.00
Total for Account: 00604 - 22900 0.00 166,862.00  166,862.00(; 1,6
Account:00604 - 22900 -300205 GENERAL SERVICES FUND DEFERRED REVENUE BUS YARD CAMERA
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A.N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF REVENUE JE 0.00 66,601.00 66,601.00
07/01/2019 FY20 DEF ALLOC N/A..N/A ALLOC FY 19 DEF INT JE 0.00 1,098.00 1,098.00
06/30/2020 JE0620D3 N/A..N/A DFR HOMELAND BUS YARD CAM JE 66,601.00 0.00  -66,601.00
06/30/2020 JE0620D3 N/A..N/A FY20 HOMELAND INT.INC.CYD JE 1,098.00 0.00 -1,098.00
Total for Account: 00604 - 22900 67,699.00 67,699.00 0.00
Total for Org Key: 00604 67,699.00 67,699.00 0.00
Account:00604 - 22900 - 900009 GENERAL SERVICES FUND DEFERRED REVENUE NEW TECHNOLOGY
06/30/2020  JE0620D3 N/A..N/A DFR MEASURE C CHARGING ST JE 0.00 115,409.65  115,409.65
Total for Account: 00604 - 22900 0.00 115,409.65  115,409.65
Total for Org Key: 00604 0.00 115,409.65 115,409.65
Total for Report: 1,887,535.00  3,789,116.65  1,901,581.65
User: CALVINC Calvin Campbell Page: 1 Current Date: 11/18/2020
Report: GLIC_TRANS_Clovis_sn_091208_v1 GLIC: Transactions - Stand Alone v1 Current Time: 07:07:30
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Page 2

06/30/20

FINANCE---job:2721597 J20850---prog: GL515 <l1.77>--report id: GLENSMF1

11/12/20 [Account Directors' Summary in Whole Dollars]

8:48 AM --req: CALVINC---leg: GL JC--loc:

City of Clovis

2020,

NOV 12,

THU,

SPECOBJ within SECTION within FUND

SORT ORDER:

34700,34800

SELECT SECTION CODE:

BUDGET :

ALL of Fiscal Year

7

SPECOBJ AND BUDGETS SHOWN

H

DEPARTMT REQST

Director

SECTION Title

SECTION

FUNDGRP FUNDGRP Title

TRANSIT-ROUND UP-CTSA

Before
Commitments

34700

TRANSIT FUND

515

Open
Commitments

Comm% Aval%

ExXp%

Balance

This Month Tp - Date

Budget

SPECOBJ SPECOBJ Description

-10.6 -11.0 121.6

420,579

-36,620 382,520 ~-38,059

-474,481

345,900

~ EXPENSE **

** REVENUE
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:JOB GLRESR15,IUSR FIN.,JOB

PRIORITY=DS; INPRI=8; TIME=UNLIMITED SECONDS

JOB NUMBER = #J20850

Transport COPYRIGHT 1989-2012 SunGard Public Sector
All Rights Reserved

:SETJCW JCW 0

:export MPE JOBNAME=GLRESR15

:FILE LP=GLRESR15;dev=workflow, 08,01

:FILE FP=GLRESR1S;dev=workflow, 08,01

:CONTINUE

:BUILD RUNREQ;REC=-80,16,F,ASCII;DISC=200;TEMP
:CONTINUE

:BUILD USERID;REC=-512,1,F,ASCII;DISC=1;TEMP

:FTLE USERID;SHR

:CONTINUE

:BUILD RUNDESC;REC=-80,16,F,ASCII;DISC=200,10;TEMP
: CONTINUE

:BUILD TELLUSER;REC=-80,16,F,ASCII; TEMP

:RUN /sungard/production/finance/job/prog/nu020.gnt
Begin NU020 <1.18>

R U N REQUES ST REPORT

Client Name : City of Clovis
User ID : CALVINC

User Name : Calvin Campbell
User Description : Finance Accountant
User Location Code : FINANCE

User Manager Code : USER

User Hours Code HINCIC

User No : 1946

User Job Request Date: 11/12/20
User Job Request Time: 08:48:36

User Job Start Date : 11/12/20
User Job Start Time : 08:48:39
IFAS Job Number : 02721597
RUN REQUEST DESCRIPTION USER SELECTION

System : General Ledger
General Ledger Function : Reports
Type of report : Classic Standard Reports
Standard Report : Acct. Dir.s GL/EN Summary
Manner of producing report : Acct. Director GL/EN Summary-L
Single Fiscal Year : YES
Report Definition File : GL508DEF
Sort Fields : 00
Report Date : 06/30/2020
Type of Selection Criteria : 01
SECTION Sel Cri : 01
SECTION Codes : 34700,34800
Budget Version : DR
Budget Level : SPOB
Total level : 00
Ledger Side : GL
LP Copies, Name, Pri : 01ARCHIVE 08
Suppress Zero Balances : YES
Encumbrance Status : IN
Pre Encumbrances : YES
Print Prior Zero Balance POs : NO
Report Base : AC
Budget period : YR
Include TI as RV and TO as XP : NO

End NUO20 <1.18>
END OF PROGRAM
: PURGE WORKSORT, TEMP

File "!" not found. No purge done. (CIWARN 383)
: PURGE ENSUMMRY, TEMP
File "!" not found. No purge done. (CIWARN 383)

:FILE REPDEF=GLS508DEF.RDF.JOB;SHR
:RUN /sungard/production/finance/job/prog/glll0.gnt

Begin GL110 <2.81> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:48 AM 0s /16.2

Begin GLO10 <1.57> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:48 AM O0S /16.2
Optimize based on SECTION CODE

Processing GL
GL0O10 <1.57> >SQL ~ GLRESR15JB



where glba_gr='GL' and glba_level='0OB' and glba_ fy='2020' and (glba_gr ||
glba_key in (select glk gr || glk_key from glk key mstr where (( glk gr = 'GL
' AND glk_key = '34700' ) or ( glk gr = 'GL ' AND glk _key = '34800' }))) order
by glba_gr, glba_key, glba_obj
Using SQL-Enhanced Optimization.

CPU TIME:

End GL0O10 <1.57> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:48 AM CPU = 0.0" Lg = GL

Ihrkkhkkhkhkhkkhkdddhhhkdhkhhkhhhhkhrhhhdhrhrrrhkhhkrxxhdrx

Ending Stats

ThkhkhkhddhhhhkhkkhFrhd ok hkddkhrhhdhbdrhkrhdrhkhrkx

Last SK Value: 222222222222222Z22222222222222222
Keys read: 2
ACOB's read-1: 155
ACG?'s read-2: 0
Records Written-1: 152
Records Written-2: 0

FThhkhdhkdhkddrhddhhhdddhhdhrhddadbdhrhbhdrdrrk bbbk k

kK kK Timing Statistics Frxk
dFhkxkkhkhkkhhkhkhkhhhkhdhddhdhhhrhhhhrhhkrrrddrohktrdxtd

Read Level 1: (KEY)
Read Level 2: 0.001 (ACOB)
CPU Time in SORT:

Total Time: 0.001
Overhead Time:
FASTKEY Time:

Thhdhkhkhkhkhkkhhhkdhhhhddhddddhdkh A b hbkdrh kb dhdrtx

End GL110 <2.81> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:48 AM CPU = 0.0" Lg = GL
END OF PROGRAM

:RUN /sungard/production/finance/job/prog/gl515.gnt

Begin GL515 <1.77> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:48 AM 0S /16.2

End GL515 <1.77> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:49 AM CPU = 0.0" Lg = GL

END OF PROGRAM
:RUN /sungard/production/finance/job/prog/nu030.gnt

Begin NU030 <1.25> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:49 AM 0os /16.2

End NUO30 <1.25> THU, NOV 12, 2020, 8:49 AM CPU = 0.0" Lg = GL
END OF PROGRAM

:EOJ

Thu 11/12/2020
08:49 AM



FRESNO ARTA EXPRESs ¢ FLEET ¢ JIANDY RIDL

2223 G Street Gregory Barfield, Director
Fresno, California 93706

(559) 621-RIDE

www . fresno.gov

?ﬁgg& %X%f DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

July 7, 2020

Shonna Halterman, General Services Director
City of Clovis

155 N. Sunnyside

Clovis, CA 93611

Dear Ms. Halterman:

This Letter of Agreement is being sent to the City of Clovis in accordance with
Section 6 of the 2018 contract which states that Schedule A shall be updated
annually, (Schedule A, as updated, is attached for your reference). Effective July 1,
2020 through June 30, 2021, the total cost to the City of Clovis for services provided
by Fresno Area Express will be Two Hundred Eighty Four Thousand, Nine Hundred
Twenty Dollars and Twelve Cents ($284,920.12).

If you have any questions concerning this Letter of Agreement, or need additional
information, please contact me at 621-1441 at your earliest convenience. Please
have the documents executed by Luke Serpa, City Manager, and return two (2) fully
executed copies to my attention.

Sincerely,

Blpdazamvw”

Belinda McMillan Haener
Administrative Manager

engden

A CAaraLyst FOR INVESTMENT DY KEEPING COMMUNIIIES SAFELY CONNECIED.



STATE OF CAUFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

CARRIER INSPECTION

CHP 343D (Rev. 2-99) OPI 062 (] This report contains CONFIDENTIAL pages. Page 1 of 8

CARRIER NAME CA NUMBER LOC. CODE SUBAREA

City of Clovis-Public Transit 43134 435 05
PHONE NUMBER DATE

STREET ADDRESS., CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

(559) 324-2770 10/13,14,15/2020 & 11/6/20

155 N. Sunnyside, Clovis, CA. 93611
TITLE TIME IV TIME OUT

CARRIER REPRESENTATIVE

Transit Supervisor

Bethany Berube
U.S. DOT NUMBER MC NUMBER

INSPECTION LOCATION (it ofher than tha camer's principal place of business)

On this date, the above named motor carrier was inspected by the California Highway Patrol. The inspection evaluated the
carrier's compliance with the following requirements:
[X) CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES & ALCOHOL TESTING PROGRAM [VC 34520 & 49 CFR 382}

(] oTHER:

REMARKS
Carrier is currently enrolied in a Random DOT Controlled Substance and Alcohol testing program with:

Preferred Alliance, Inc
16960 Harlan Road
Lathrop, CA. 95330
877-272-5227

Called and verified enrollment with Annette.

As a result of the inspection noted above, this carrier was assigned a compliance rating of UNSATISFACTORY
This rating applies only to carrier requirements - Terminals are raled separately.
RATING HISTORY 3 CHP 345 SUSPENSE DATE CHP 1000 COLUMN NO.

(R 2P RECORDS NO. OF VIOLATIONS| (1 34 5J Aulo
1.8 2 8§ 3 .S 4 U

39 i x ] None
INSPECTED BY (Name} 1D NUMBER CARRIER TYPE
Truck Bus
A13502 0 X

C Jones
L - MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATION ~
I hereby certify that all vioiations recorded hereon and on the attached pages (2 through _ 8 ) will be corrected in accordance with applicable provisions of the
California Vehicle Code and the California Code of Regulations. | understand that | may request a review of an unsatisfactory rating by conlacting the
CENTRAL Division Motor Carrier Safety Unit Supervisor at 559-453-3130 within 5 calendar days of the raling.
DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER STATE

CARRIER REPRESENTATIVE'S PRINTED NAME TITLE
Transit Supervisor

Bethany Berube
CURRENT CARRIER RATING DATE

CARRIER RESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

l/\/ar—’/ UNSATISFACTORY 11/06/2020

Chp3430_0613.pd!

Destroy previous editions.



California Highway Patrol

US DOT #
2808119

Legal: CITY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT
Operating (DBA):CLOVIS TRANSIT

MC/MX #: State #: 43134

Scope: Terminal

Federal Tax [D:94-6000311 (EIN)

Review Type: Non-ratable Review - Special Study
Location of Review/Audit: Company facility in the U. S.

Territory:

Operation Typaes Interstate Intrastate

Carrier: N/A Non-HM
Shipper: N/A N/A

Cargo Tank: N/A

Business: Corporation
Gross Revenue:

for year ending:

Company Physical Address:
155 N SUNYSIDE AVE
CLOVIS, CA 93611
Contact Name: Bethany Berube
Phone numbers: (1) 559-324-2770
E-Mail Address:

2 Fax

bethanyb@cityofclovis.com

Gompany Mailing Address:

155 N SUNYSIDE AVE
CLOVIS, CA 93611

Carrior Clagsification

Other: INTRASTATE

Cargo Classification
Passengers

Equipment

Owned Term Leased Trip Leased

Owned Term Leased Trip Leased

Motor Coach 30

Power units used in the U.S.: 30

Is an HM Permit required?

Percentage of time used inthe US:100 =~
Does carrier transport placardable quantities of HM? No

0 0

N/A

Driver Information
Inter Intra Average trip leased drivers/month: 0
< 100 Miles: 39 Total Drivers: 39
>= 100 Miles: CDL Drivers: 39

Capri 6.8.9.3
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CLOVIS TRANSIT (CITY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT dba) - Terminal Review Date:
U.S. DOT #: 2808119 ’ State #: 43134 11/06/2020

&

Part A

QUESTIONS regarding this report may be directed to the Central Division
Motor Carrier Safety Unit at:

5435 East Olive Ave
Fresno, CA 93727
559-453-3130

This TERMINAL REVIEW deals only with safety compliance at this terminal.

Person(s) Interviewed

Name: Bethany Berube ' Title: Transit Supervisor
Name: Title:

R = T
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CLOVIS TRANSIT (CITY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT dba) - Terminal Review Date
U.S. DOT #: 2808119 State #: 43134 11/06/2020

Part B Violations

1 Primary: 34520(a)CVC Drivers/Vehicles
Discovered Checked |In Violation Checked

STATE
CFR Equivalent: 40.25(i) ) 1 39 1 39

Description
Carrier failed to maintain a record of information obtained from previous employers and/or failed to document the good-faith

effort(s) in trying to obtain information.
Example

Carrier failed to maintain a record of information obtained from previous employers and/or failed to document the good-faith
effort(s) in trying to obtain information for Adam Michae! De La Torre. Previous employer is Lane Transit District.

Hire Date: 3/16/2020

Adam Michael De La Torre has a time record for 9/30/2020 indicating he operated a commercial vehicle for City of
Clovis-Public Transit for 8.45 hours.

Safety Fitness Rating Information: 0O0S Vehicle (CR): 0
Total Miles Operated 100,001 Number of Vehicle Inspected (CR): 0
0O0S Vehicle (MCMIS): 0

Recordable Accidents 0
Number of Vehicles Inspected (MCMIS): 0

Your proposed safety rating is :

This Review is not Rated.

Capri6.8.9.3
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U.S. DOT #: 2808119

Part B Requirements and/or Recommendations

. Ensure carrier performs previous employer inquiries from all Department of Transportation regulated employers that
employed the driver(s) in the previous three years

. ProhibitAdam Michael De La Torre from performing safety sensitive functions before the previous employer(s)
inquiry(s) are performed.

. Inaccordance with 13 CCR 1233, this terminal has been rated UNSATISFACTORY at this time for:

Not make a good-faith effort to obtain information regarding any positive drug and/or alcohol activity from previous
employer(s) prior to hiring a driver or covered employee.

. Are inspection will be conducted within 120 days of the date of the inspection. The California Highway Patrol will
attempt to contact your company within the 120 day period to schedule the re inspection. It is the motor carrier's
responsibility, however, to ensure that all required records are made available for the re inspection, and that the re
inspection is conducted within the allotted time frame. Failure to pass a re inspection may result in a recommendation
to suspend your Motor Carrier of Property Permit. This may be in addition to any other enforcement action deemed

necessary by the California Highway Patrol.

rCLOVIS TRANSIT (ClTY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT dba) - Terminal Review Date:
State #: 43134 11/06/2020

Capri6.8.9.3

11/6/2020 12:14:06 PM
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CL.OVIS TRANSIT (CITY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT dba) - Terminal Review Date:
U.S. DOT #: 2808119 State #: 43134 11/06/2020

PartC

Reason for Review: Other CSAT

Planned Action: Compliance Monitoring

Parts Reviewed Certification:
326 382 383 387 390 391 392 393 395 396 397 398 399 171 172 173 477 1718 180

Prior Reviews Prior Prosecutions Reason not Rated: Special Study Study Code: CA

10/29/2019
10/2/2018
10/1/2018

Unsat/Unfit Information

Is the motor carrier of passengers subject to the safety fitness

procedures contained in 49 CFR part 385 subpart A, AND does it

transport passengers in a commercial motor vehicle? Yes - Intrastate
Does carrier transport placardable quantities of hazardous materials?

Unsat/Unfit rule: Not Applicable

Corporate Contact: Bethany Berube Special Study Information:

Corporate Contact Title: Transit Supervisor

Remarks:
CARRIER NAME: City of Clovis-Public Transit CA#-43134

Carrier Address: 155 N Sunnyside, Clovis, CA. 93611

RATING INFORMATION:
In accordance with 13 CCR 1233, this carrier has been rated UNSATISFACTORY at this time.

UNSATISFACTORY RATING

As a result of the inspection findings above, and documented in Part B of this report, this carrier has been rated
unsatisfactory due to: failure to make a good faith attempt to obtain information regarding drug and/or alcohol activity from

previous employers prior to utilizing a driver.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Carrier is currently enrolled in a DOT Random Controlled Substance and Alcohol Testing Program with:

Preferred Alliance, Inc
16960 Harlan Road
Lathrop, CA. 95330
877-272-5227

Called and verified enroliment with Annette
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CL.OVIS TRANSIT (CITY OF CLOVIS-PUBLIC TRANSIT dba) - Terminal Review Date:

U.S. DOT #: 2808118 State #: 43134 11/06/2020
Part C
Upload Authorized: Yes No
Authorized by: Date:
Uploaded: Yes No Failure Code:
Verified by: Date:
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
OEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL Page 8 of 8 pages

NOTICE TO CARRIER INSPECTION DATE
CHP 345 (REV 1-19) OP| 062 10/13/14/15/20 & 11/6/20

CARRIER NAME (IF DIFFERENT)

TERMINAL NAME

City of Clovis-Public Transit
ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL (OWNERSHIP)

155 N. Sunnyside, Clovis, CA. 93611

The ) motor carrier [J terminal named above was inspected this date and has been rated UNSATISFACTORY. This is the
Ist_ unsatisfactory rating. As indicated on the accompanying Carrier Inspection/Safety Compliance Report, the principal areas
of noncompliance are: (Carrier is to initial spaces beside each box checked.)

. Maintenance Program/Records (J Pull-Notice Program {7 Hazardous Materials
L[] Driver Records/Hours of Service _____ _ |7] Vehicles/Tanks/Containers - Drug & Alcohol Test Program

You are advised that:

< Failure to correct the noted deficiencies and to upgrade compliance to satisfactory before the next inspection (see
below) may result in action number(s) 1,4,5,6 below by this Department.

[J As a result of the inspection findings indicated above, this Department will initiate action number(s)
below without further notice. You may, within 5 business days of this notice, request a review of the inspection
findings and the action(s) to be taken. To request a prompt and impartial review by the Division Special Services
Commander, contact Division at .

X 1. A recommendation to the (X] Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) to suspend or revoke your motor carrier of

property permit 43134 or [ private carrier of passengers certificate ;

(] Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to deny, suspend, or revoke your operating authority ;
(] Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA) to suspend, or revoke your operating authority
Carrier is placed on notice that the DMV/PUC/DCA will deny or suspend its permit, operating authority, or prlvate
carrier of passengers certificate on receipt of a written recommendation from the CHP, without further notice to
the carrier. The DMV/PUC/DCA may thereafter revoke the carrier's permit, operating authority, or private carrier
of passengers certificate.

[ 2. A recommendation to the Department of Toxic Substances Control for administrative action, to include possible
suspension, denial, revocation or assessment of significant monetary penalties regarding Hazardous Waste
Transporter Registration, Number

] 3. Suspension or revocation of your [J Hazardous Matenals Transportation License, Number ;

(] Inspection and Maintenance Station License, Number ;or

([ School Bus Contractor License, Number
— . [ 4. A complaint being filed with the District Attarney's office for prosecutlon (A criminal or civil action may follow.)

_— X 5. A recommendation to the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration for administrative action against your
United States Department of Transportation registration.

—— B 6. Other: any administrative action deemed necessary by the department

X A reinspection is X requiredin 120 days(s) {7 tentatively scheduled in day(s).

[J After a recommendation has been forwarded to the DMV/PUC/DCA, no reinspection will be conducted for the
purpose of operating authority or permit reinstatement until requested by the DMV/PUC/DCA.

Division Motor Carrier Safety

If you desire further information concerning this notice, you may telephone the Central
Unit at 559-453-3130 .

| acknowledge receipt and understanding of the above nolice.

SIGNATURE TILE
Transit Supervisor
NAME (PRINTED] : DRIVER LICENSE NUMEER STATE  |DATE
Bethany Berube 11/06/2020
ISSUED BY - 1.D. NUMBER
C Jones A13502
Chp345_0119,pdl

Destroy previous edilions



CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

|, Diana Stice, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Clovis, State of California,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Res. 20-162
duly approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Clovis on the dates

therein stated and as appears on file in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of the
City of Clovis on January 4, 2021.

P [ g
Diana Stice, Deputy City Clerk

RECEIVED

JAN 0 8 2021

By: FRESNO COG




RESOLUTION 20-162

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOVIS
APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A CLAIM FOR FUNDS UNDER THE LOCAL
TRANSPORTATION FUND OF FRESNO COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, The City of Clovis is required to submit an annual transportation claim for the
Local Transportation Fund of Fresno County for the fiscal year 2020-2021: and

WHEREAS, the Council of Fresno County Governments has the authority to review claims
and allocate such funds in accordance with the Transportation Development Act of 1971 and
Chapter 3 of Title 30 of the California Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clovis has approved the 2020-2021 Budget for expenditures for
2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Act of 1971 requires certain findings and declarations
regarding transit needs and conformance with Article 8, Chapter 1400, Statutes 1971 and
applicable rules and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Clovis hereby authorizes
submittal of its Claim for Local Transportation Funds, attached as Attachment A of
Attachment 1, in the amount of $8,507,228 for purposes allowed under Articles 3, 4, 4.5, and
8 of the Transportation Act of 1971.

* * L w *

The foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City
Council of the City of Clovis held on December 7, 2020 by the following vote, to wit.

AYES: Councilmembers Ashbeck, Flores, Mouanoutoua, Whalen, Mayor Bessinger
NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.
ABSTAIN: None.

DATED: Dec




